DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY

TAKE AWD m-AD
Volume One

A Proposed Grade One Textbook
' in
Christian Living Education
et
Colegio Gan Agustin
Makati

4 Thesis .
Fregsented to
The Religicus Studies Faculty
of the Graduate School
De La Balle University
Manila

In Partial Fulfillment
of the RHequirements for the Degree
Master of Arts in Religious Education

by
Herisusa Melinde Ramos

MHarch 1990

" THE DLSU-EAC LIBRARY




DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY

DEDECATION

This study ls heartily dedicatedltﬁ my three
chlldren, Lanhle, Loule Jeflf and Karel Leif who inspired
me to study how to be efleective 1n my teaching of young
children by studylng and experimenting on techniques
in methodology with them. My husband, Loule, who gives
me moral and flnanclal support, brothers and gisters,
to my fellow Augustlinilan teachers, to the Augﬁstinian
Fathers, and to the Grade Une students of Colegioc San

Agustin whom this work ls intended for.




DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY

ACKENOWLEDGMENT

This work would be Incomplete if it does not
contain an acknowledgment and record of the researcher's
gratitude to &0 many genercus people who 1In one uWay or
another helped her in this exciting but taxlng Journey.
I would like Lo mentlon all of them but 1t is impossi-
ble o do so. However, she wlshez to acknowlaedge in a
speclal way her 1lndebtedness to the followlng:

- Fr. Eduardo Perez, O8SA, the rector of C.3.A4.
for grantlng me the vse of some of hls manuals on
Sdugustinlan Educatlion.

— by, Horaclc Hodelguez, 034, the principal who
generously granted her request for graduate studles,

- Fr. Pedrc¢ Galende, 03A, Chalrman of the Board
of Faculty Develcpment who genercusly approved her ap-
plication for study grant.

- Dr. Ame=lia Ronguille, assistant principal, for
her suggestions that helped Improve this study.

— Miss Aleli Garecila, CLE Coordinator, who shared

her time and insights.

her fellow co-Christian Living Education {CLE}
teachers for their interest, moral support and sug-

gestions.

- her Professors at DLSUG, Father Jimmy Belita,

Mr. Jun Manigas, Mr. Bduardso Domlnpgo, Mr. Cecil Acacio




DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY

and most sspeclally to Dr. Fernando Elésterio whose cob—
kined kindness and efficliency 1n gulding her from the
first falgering sbteps unto the completion of the work.
- %he DLSU 3TUFAP Commlittee for thelr generous
approval of her one summer and one frimester study grant.
- the C54 faeculty, friends and ¢lassmates who
gave their inspiraticn, the wonderful encouragement espe-
eislly in those times when she almost gave up because
of zo much classwork at the beginning of the schoolyear.
- the DLSU and CSA" libraplans, for the kind and
accommodating way ol lending the library materials
which helped a lot irn this work.
Above all, to our Almighty God, for the continued
presence of His Son ln the Hopy 3Spirlt who guided her
through the entlre process. It was through Him that all

these things were made possible.

Nerissa M. Ramos




DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY

TAHRLE OF CONTENTS

PART X - DERICATIONM
ACKNOWL RDGHENT
CHEPTER T
Introducticon

Setting of the Study
Statement of the FProhlem
Significance of the Study
Conceptual Framework
Methodology

Scope and Delimitation

Befinitison af Termsz

CHAPTER IT

Review of "elaterd Titerature
Review »f Some Existing Religion
Texthonok

Summary and Conclusions

AFFPENDICES

PART IX

A. Augustinian Theory of Learning
Understanding the learners
Objectives of Take and Read

. FMeatures of Take and Read Vol ume

o
o

e

E. Ecope =2nd Sequence I-%I

F. 3 llabus in Grade I C.L.E.
G

. Bibliography

* TAKE AM'D READ VOLIUME QNE

FLGE

ii

I s s

e

18
20

22

22
34

a6
38
57
B0
G3
BG

101




TABLE QF CONTENTS

PART II - TAKE AND READ VOLUME I (FEXTBOCK)

UNIT I - FIRST GRADING LESSONS PAGE
1. God Listens to our Frayers 1
2, God Wants Us to Know Fach Other 12
3, God Speaks to Us 1In the Blble 20
4, God Made The World 26
5. God Made Us 3pec¢ial 32
6. God Gives Us Our Parente Y
7. God Gives U=z Our Community Helpers Ly
8, St. Monica, The Mother of 3t. Augustine 50
9. 5t. Augustine, &4 Man of Friendship L

10. Mary, The Mother of Jesus, Qur
Mother Too 60 o

UNIT II - 3ECOND GRADING LESE0NS

11. Jesus In Bethlehem £8
12. Jesus In Hazareth ' 7e
13. Jesus Goes To The Temple 20
14, Jesus Tella Us About The Father a7

15. Jesus Is Greater Than John the Bapiist gh

16. Jesus Cares For Us 101

17. 3t, Lorenzo Ruiz 1405
18, The Holy Rosary _ 141
19, The Misslon And The Missicnarles 121

20, 411 Saints' LVay and All Souls' Day 1=7




DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY

IHIT

2.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
a7 .
28.

UNIT

29.
30.
31.
32,
33.
34,
35.
36.
37 .
18.

IITI ~ THIRD GRADING LESSONS

hdwveut

First Miracle of Jesus

Jezus 1s the Scn of God

Jesus Wants the Chilldren to Come to Him
Jesus Teaches Us to Pray

Jdoesus lMorglves Slnoocrs

Jesus Is Our bLeuader

Jesus Teaches Us to Love

IV - FOURTH GRADING LESSONS

Lent

Jesus Teaches Us How Lo serve uand o Love
Jesus Offers Himself to All Men

Jesus 1s risen

Jesus Sends the Holy Spirilt

We Recelwve the Holy Spirit

The Holy Spirit Strengthens Us

Life With the Holy Spirit

The Holy Spirit Calls Us Topether

Songs Lo Learn

139
148
153
15¥
163
167
170

178

154
184
193
198
203
208

214

222

Lo




DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY

Summary and Concluszlion

Enriched withthe findings of the different authors
and encouraged by the Church's endersement on making reli—1
gions edacatlon relevant to the learners, the writer I1s 1
challenged to design a textbook that would glve consider-
ation to the intellectual, moral, soclal and religious
background of the Filipino learners. There iz, Indeed, 2
call for a sound catechesis that would bridge the gap bet-
weencontent and method, truth and life, doctrine and ex-
perience. J

Religious educatlon must truly be concerned with the
totality of human experience. It must touch not only the
person's mind, but also his physiological and emotional
belng. Subject-matter content should be tallored to the
leapners, and not vlce-versz. In religious instruction,
the learner 1lg the ‘polnt of the departure and the constanﬁ
axls - the lessons mest be learner-centered in objectives,
legrner—centered in pedagoglcal operations, and learner-
centered 1n evaluatlon {Lee, 14977T}.

The students' iilves are preclsely a growing-up, and
it i3 within the context of this growlng-up that teachers
and catechists help them dlscover the dimension of salva-
ticn. Unless the student is aware of the dmportance and
relevance of what he 1s 1;arning, and regllize his faith in;

his conerete situation, the religion teacher cannot expact

2 - -




DE LA SALLE UNIVERSITY

an authentic reaponze. Furthermore, 8 perzon cannoet glve

a responsc beyond his abllity.






