TAKE AND READ Volume One

A Proposed Grade One Textbook
in
Christian Living Education
at
Colegio San Agustin
Makati

A Thesis
Presented to
The Religious Studies Faculty
of the Graduate School
De La Salle University
Manila

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree Master of Arts in Religious Education

> by Nerissa Melindo Rumos March 1990



#### DEDICATION

This study is heartily dedicated to my three children, Lanie, Louie Jeff and Karol Leif who inspired me to study how to be effective in my teaching of young children by studying and experimenting on techniques in methodology with them. My husband, Louie, who gives me moral and financial support, brothers and sisters, to my fellow Augustinian teachers, to the Augustinian Fathers, and to the Grade One students of Colegio San Agustin whom this work is intended for.



#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

This work would be incomplete if it does not contain an acknowledgment and record of the researcher's gratitude to so many generous people who in one way or another helped her in this exciting but taxing Journey. I would like to mention all of them but it is impossible to do so. However, she wishes to acknowledge in a special way her indebtedness to the following:

- Fr. Eduardo Perez, OSA, the rector of C.S.A. for granting me the use of some of his manuals on Augustinian Education.
- Fr. Horacic Rodriguez, OSA, the principal who generously granted her request for graduate studies.
- Fr. Pedro Galende, OSA, Chairman of the Board of Faculty Development who generously approved her application for study grant.
- Dr. Amelia Ronquillo, assistant principal, for her suggestions that helped improve this study.
- Miss Aleli Garcia, CLE Coordinator, who shared her time and insights.
- her fellow co-Christian Living Education (CLE) teachers for their interest, moral support and suggestions.
- her Professors at DLSU, Father Jimmy Belita, Mr. Jun Manigas, Mr. Eduardo Domingo, Mr. Cecil Acacio



and most especially to Dr. Fernando Elasterio whose combined kindness and efficiency in guiding her from the first faltering steps unto the completion of the work.

- the DLSU STUFAP Committee for their generous approval of her one summer and one trimester study grant.
- the CSA faculty, friends and classmates who gave their inspiration, the wonderful encouragement especially in those times when she almost gave up because of so much classwork at the beginning of the schoolyear.
- the DLSU and CSA' librarians, for the kind and accommodating way of lending the library materials which helped a lot in this work.

Above all, to our Almighty God, for the continued presence of His Son in the Hopy Spirit who guided her through the entire process. It was through Him that all these things were made possible.

Nerissa M. Ramos



	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
PART 1 -	DEDICATION	PAGE i
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	ij.
CHAPTER I		1
	Introduction	1
	Setting of the Study	7
	Statement of the Problem	8
	Significance of the Study	12
	Conceptual Framework	14
	Methodology	16
	Scope and Delimitation:	18
	Definition of Terms	20
CHAPTER II		
	Review of Related Literature	2.2
	Review of Some Existing Religion	
	Textbook	22
	Summery and Conclusions	34
APPENDICES		
	A. Augustinian Theory of Learning	36
	R. Understanding the Learners	38
	C. Objectives of Take and Read	57
	D. Features of Take and Read Volume I	60
	E. Scope and Sequence I-VI	63
	F. S. llabus in Grade I C.L.E.	80
	G. Bibliography	101
DADW TT	W MAKE THE BUILD AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF	



#### TABLE OF CONTENTS PART II - TAKE AND READ VOLUME I (TEXTBOOK) UNIT I - FIRST GRADING LESSONS PAGE 1. God Listens to our Prayers 1 2. God Wants Us to Know Each Other 12 20 3. God Speaks to Us in the Bible 26 4. God Made The World 32 5. God Made Us Special 6. God Gives Us Our Parents 40 7. God Gives Us Our Community Helpers 44 8. St. Monica, The Mother of St. Augustine 50 9. St. Augustine, A Man of Friendship 54 10. Mary, The Mother of Jesus, Our 60 Mother Too UNIT II - SECOND GRADING LESSONS 68 11. Jesus In Bothlehem 72 12. Jesus In Nazareth 80 13. Jesus Goes To The Temple 14. Jesus Tells Us About The Father 87 15. Jesus Is Greater Than John the Baptist 95 101 16. Jesus Cares For Us 105 17. St. Lorenzo Ruiz 3.13 18. The Holy Rosary 121 19. The Mission And The Missionaries

20. All Saints' Day and All Souls' Day 127



UNIT III - THIRD GRADING LESSONS	
21. Advent	139
22. First Miracle of Jesus	148
23. Jesus is the Son of God	153
24. Jesus Wants the Children to Come to Him	157
25. Jesus Teaches Us to Pray	163
26. Jesus Forgives Sinners	167
27. Jesus Is Our Leader	170
28. Jesus Teaches Us to Love	178
UNIT IV - FOURTH GRADING LESSONS	
29. Lent	184
30. Jesus Teaches Us How to Serve and to Love	188
31. Jesus Offers Himself to All Men	193
32. Jesus is risen	198
33. Jesus Sends the Holy Spir1t	203
34. We Receive the Holy Spirit	208
35. The Holy Spirit Strengthens Us	214
36. Life With the Holy Spirit	
37. The Holy Spirit Calls Us Together	222
38. Songs to Learn	



#### Summary and Conclusion

Enriched withthe findings of the different authors and encouraged by the Church's endorsement on making religious education relevant to the learners, the writer is challenged to design a textbook that would give consideration to the intellectual, moral, social and religious background of the Filipino learners. There is, indeed, a call for a sound catechesis that would bridge the gap betweencontent and method, truth and life, doctrine and experience.

Religious education must truly be concerned with the totality of human experience. It must touch not only the person's mind, but also his physiological and emotional being. Subject-matter content should be tailored to the learners, and not vice-versa. In religious instruction, the learner is the point of the departure and the constant axis - the lessons must be learner-centered in objectives, learner-centered in pedagogical operations, and learner-centered in evaluation (Lee, 1977).

The students' lives are precisely a growing-up, and it is within the context of this growing-up that teachers and catechists help them discover the dimension of salvation. Unless the student is aware of the importance and relevance of what he is learning, and realize his faith in his concrete situation, the religion teacher cannot expect



an authentic response. Furthermore, á person cannot give a response beyond his ability.



